

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

NEW DOE CHILD #1, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 5:16-cv-59

Judge Benita Y. Pearson

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS’ RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT AND FREE EXERCISE CLAIMS FAIL AS MATTERS OF LAW ..... 1

    A. It Is The Province Of This Court To Consider Whether The Laws Plaintiffs Challenge Substantially Burden Their Religious Exercise ..... 1

    B. There Is No Substantial Burden Here ..... 4

    C. Plaintiffs’ RFRA And Free Exercise Claims Fail In Any Event ..... 10

II. PLAINTIFFS’ FREE SPEECH AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS ARE NOT COGNIZABLE ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 12
<i>Aronow v. United States</i> , 432 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970) .....	8, 9
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 393 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	2, 3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	8, 12
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	8, 9
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	2
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Circ. 2001) .....	2
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	3
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 12

*Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*,  
485 U.S. 439 (1998)..... 3, 4, 5, 6

*Mahoney v. Doe*,  
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 3

*McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 10

*Newdow v. Congress*,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (E.D. Cal. 2006)..... 1

*Newdow v. Lefevre*,  
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 1, 2, 7, 8

*Newdow v. Peterson*,  
753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

*Newdow v. United States*,  
No. 13-cv-741, 2013 WL 4804165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013) ..... 1

*O’Hair v. Blumenthal*,  
462 F. Supp. 19 (W.D. Tex. 1978)..... 1

*O’Hair v. Murray*,  
588 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 1

*Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe*,  
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 7

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 4

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977)..... 10, 11, 12

**STATUTES**

31 U.S.C. § 5112..... 6, 10

31 U.S.C. § 5114..... 6, 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 ..... 2, 3

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993) ..... 2

H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) ..... 3

S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) ..... 3
